UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL CENERAL
ASSEMBLY e

ORIGIEAL: ENGLISH

Twenty-sixth session

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1972

Budget performance of the United Nations for the
finanecial year 1970

Report of the cretary-General

1. The Secretary-General submits herewith his report on the budget performance
of the United Nations during the finarcial year 1970.

2. The repcrt provides, under each section and chapter of the appropriations and
approved estimates of income, a statement of expenditures and obligations actually
incurred, with an explanation of the main variations in comparison with the relevant
amounts approved by the General Assembly in resolution 2729 (XXV) of

16 December 1970. In the case of organizational units in the economic, social

and human rights fields whose staffing resources are provided for under section 3
{(Department of Econcmic and Social Affairs, Division of Human Rights, Division of
Narcotic Drugs, Division of Social Affairs, International Narcotics Control Board,
the regional economic commissions and the United Nations EBconomic and Social Office
at Beirut), a performance report on work programmes undertaken in the course of 1970
has been submitted to the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination by the
Secretary-General (E/AC.51/52 and Add.1).

3. Total commitments under the expenditure sections amounted to $168,375,775,
leaving an unexpended balance of $581,1Tk. Income from staff assessment under
income section 1 exceeded the approved estimate by $1L0,515. However, a total
shortfall of $210,001 cccurred under income sections 2, 3 and %. Accordingly, a
total net amount of $511,688 will be available for credit to Member States against
their assessed contributions for 1972, of which $1L40,515 would be applied to their
respective shares in the Tax Equelization Fund in accordance with the provisiouns of
General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955.

4. A summery table indicating the final ocutcome under each expenditure section of
the budget follows. The apprroval of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions was obtained for the transfers between sections, proposed under
column (4) of this table, in order that in the final accounts, part of the total
unexpended balance of $876,067 which occurred under a number of sections might be
utilized to meet the total deficit of $294,893 which was reflected under others.

T1-13692



Total expenditures and oblipations cotpared to appropriations for

(in US doliaxrs)

the financial year 1970

General Tatal
Assembly expenditures Froposed
resclution and Surplus transfer  Balance
2yeg (£XV) otligations or between after
Sectlon Item appropriation incurred {deficit) sections  transfer
(1) (€] &) (3] z)
A Expenditures
1. Travel and other expenseg of representatives
and members of commissjons, committees
and other subsidiary bodies ...eivcaae. . 1,402,350 1,330, b0k 71,506 - 71,906
2. Special meetings and conferences .sviiiesescn. 1,741,800 1, 691, 802 L9, 9ol - 49,008
3. Salaries and WAEES «irrrnecaen ceessiirenanans TE, ET0, 000 76,200,508 465,002 {21k, 828) 250,264
b Common s5afT COSEE veusrarsnnsssssrasannrnssa 27,483,000 17,483,080 (80) 80 -
S« Travel OF STALL tieeieessccsssnssancacsirrrees 2,522,500 2,41h,233 108,667 - 108,667
6. Payments under amnex T, paragraghs 2 and 5,
of the Staff Regulations: hospitality ses.. 145,000 129,163 15,837 - 15,637
7. Buildings snd improvements to premises cee... 4,952, 600 4,883,067 8, 653 (68,633) -
B, Permenent eqUIPMENt weeuveesrseseacnrnscnsnnn 840,000 828,568 11,432 (11,432} -
G+ Maintenance, operation and rental
OF PYBMIGES aennsanesnnncsssassonnassnonnns 5,683,000 5,751,%q8 (62,498) 63,408 -
10, Generdl SXDENSES sesessrscostssannansssssnsens 5,860, 300 6,006,10% (1€5,803) 165,80% -
1. Printing seueeseecssstonnircasssteansnnmennrs 2,32k, 300 2,838,221 (135,921) 13,521 -
12. Gpecifl eXDENSES wrecessaseronmnssttssasssans 9,613,300 G, 603, 9350 9,370 - 9,370
13, Economic development, soclal development
and public administration; human rights
advisory services; narcotic drugs control . 5,408,600 5,408,590 10 - 10
1k, Tndustrial AevelopmMEnt ..sesssssecssansrnonse 1,500,000 1,408,412 5,388 - 3,388
15. United Nations Conference on )
Trade and DeVeloDMONT aveecsseessesavensnss £,823,200 8,860,751 §16,591) 16, 591 -
16, United Nations Industrial
Development OrgatiZation «vevecsesensasesss 10,110,000 10,106,501 3,499 - 3,499
17. Special misSiong cueeeeeessrsscnceans itsbens 7,668,500 7,052,801 35,609 - 35,609
18. Office of the United Nations
High Commissicner for RefUZEES ueeesissssea k,270,100 b, 260, 3] 759 - T54
19. International Court of JUSEICE sesssssesences 1,438,000 1,406,133 31,867 - 31,867
TOTAL 168,956,950 168,373,776 581,174 - 581,174
B. Incoms
Approved Actual Tncrease
estimate income (Dacrease}
Income from stefl assessment
1. Income from staff ASEESSMENL vuiwivasrianesan 12,205,000 15,345,515 1ho, 515
Total income from  staff ssscssment 19,205,000 19,345,515 140,515
Other income
2. Funds provided from extre-tudgetsry acccunts o, b85S, 500 2,517,241 61,601
3. General LucOmMe s.oueeesscavnes ceereranans N L, 763,110 b, k3 652 {119,453)
iL,  Revenue-producing sctivities .......... e b, 717,125 b, 56k, gl {15%,184)
TOTAL, OTHER [NCOME 11,935,5%5 11,725,834 {210,001)

=



PART T
SESSIONS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMELY, THE COUNCILS, CCMMISSIONS
AND COMMITTEES: SPECTAL MEETINGS AND CONFERENCES

Section 1. Travel and other expenses of representatives and members
of commissions, committees and other subsidiary bodies

US dollars
Appropriation ....ievcainnn. fereeabaennas heecuevaceaecaaanons 1,402,350
Expenditures and obligations .v..cveveans heneses o s e sacecaseona 1,330,4hY
SUrPIUS sveercancannan Ceieabtceaeseaaaneas Chereeoeraareaaasanan 71,906
Expenditures Surplus
Chapter Appropriation and bLUE
. . (deficit)
obligatlons
$ 3 $
1. The General Assembly,
commissions and committees .... 1,079,700 1,051,318 28,382
IT. The Security Council,
commissions and committees .... - - -
I1T. The Economic and Social Council,
commissions and committees .... 293,650 2L9,755 43,895
Iv. The Trusteeship Council,
commissions and committees .... 29,000 29,371 {371)
TOTAL 1,402,350 1,330,4Ly 71,906

1.1 Of the total net unencumbered balance of $71,300 under this section,
$33,500 related to the following changes in the meetings schedule on which the
estimates had been based:

(a) The International Narcotics Control Beard for reasons of general
economy held only two meetings rather than the three that had been
scheduled and not all members were able to attend both sessions in
their entirety ($3,000);

(b} The Advisory Committee on the Application of Science and Technology
to Development, mindful of the recommendation of the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions that the number of
functional meetings and other travel reguirements should be reduced,
limited its intersessional Ad Hoc Working CGroup meetings to a minimum

-3-



and curtailed the travel of Committee members for the purpose of
attendin~ other science and technolopy meetings {($21,000);

(e¢) The spring session of the Administrative Tribunal was cancelled and
additicnal savings were achieved by using excursion fares ($5,800);

(d) The United Hations Scientific Committee on the LEffects of Atomic
Radiation net for only one week rather than for two as had been
scheduled ($2,800).

1.2 A further total amount of $38,400 remained unspent because of (a) the fact

that certain menmbers of the various bodies vrovided for were either unable to
attend the meetings or attended only part of the time; and {b) such factors as
variations in travel expenges actually incurred, reflecting changes in duty staticn
or place of residence of individual members.

Y



Section 2.

Special meetingss and conferences

Us dollars
Appropriation ........ e naean e e e ereea 1,741,800
Expenditures and obligations ...v.eeeriircrarenrannoosns ‘e 1,691,802
SUrPlUS eevvvennns Ceecaenas Ceaeeeraneaansiteannanns Cherien Lg,908
Ixpenditures
and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation  obligations {deficit)
5 B> %
I. Conference of the Comittee
on Disarmement ........ e eaeea €10 ,000 617,848 (7,848)
IT. Meetings of the Sub-Committees
of the Committee on the Peaceful
Uses of Outer Space .vevveneca.. 82,600 81,679 921
IIT. Twenty-sixth session of the
Eceonomic Commission for Asia
and the Far Bast ..eeeooveos.n. 20,630 23,74k (3,054)
Iv. Fourth United Nations Congress
on the Prevention of Crime and
the Treatment of Offenders ..... 205,850 211,755 (5,905)
V. Sixth United liations Regional
Cartographic Conference for
Asia and the Far Bast ....oceuee. 113,600 97,089 16,511
VI. United Nations Conference on the
Exploration and Peaceful Uses
of Quter Space ......... Ceneeaen 123,000 28,973 (2,973)
VII. United Hations Conference on the
Law of Treaties ...eveeeeeennns . 61,000 5k ,oh7 6,053
VIII. Fourth International Conference
on the Peaceful Uses of Atonmice
ENersy «v.oe... . Ceeseanenanann 74,800 81,938 (7,138)
I, Second Asian Conference on
Tndustrialization ...v.eevevenss 176,000 115,664 54,336
z. United Wations Conference on
the Human Environment ..... I 103,300 05,879 7,421
XI. Special Committee on the Question
of Defining Aggression ........ . 08 ,00G 97,312 588
XTI, Special Committee on Principles
of International Law concerning
Friendly Relations and
Co-operation among States ...... 48,000 100,405 (2,406)



Expenditures

and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations (defieit)
$ 3 $

XIII. Committee on the Peaceful Uses

of the Sea-Bed and the Ocean

Floor beyond the Limits of

National Jurisdietion sesvevveveess  B5,000 84,568 : 432

TOTAL 1,741,800 1,691,802 49,998

2.1 A total net amount of $49,998 remained unspent under this secticn of the
budget in 1970, An analysis of the final accounts of each of the conferences or
meetings involved shows that individual surpluses resulted primarily from

(a) econcmies achiecved as & result of the flexible usage of the pool of temporary
conference staff recruited in Geneva for the programme of conferences and meetings;
and {b) lower expenditures in general than those estimated for miscellaneous
supplies and services. More detailed cbservations on certain individual chapters
are made below.

Chapter I. Conference of the Committee on Disarmament

2.2 The Conference of the Committee on Disarmament met at the United Nations
Office at Geneva from 17 February to 30 April and from 16 June to 3 September 1970.

2.3 In the course of those vroceedings the Committee concluded its negotiations
in respect of a treaty on the preohibition of the emplacement of nuclear weapons

and other weapons of mass destruction on the sea-bed and the ocean floor and in the
gubsoil thereof and submitted for the consideration of the General Assembly at its
twenty-fifth session a revised draft text co-sponsored by the Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics and the United States of America. After discussing the revised
draft, the General Assermbly in its resolution 2660 (XXV) commended the treaty and
requested the depositary Governments to open it for signature and ratification at
the sarliest pessible date.

2.4  The Committee alsc gave extensive consideration to various initiatives on

the guestion of the prohibition of chemical and biclogical weapons, to measures
which might lead to a comprehensive nuclear test ban, as well as to the question of
a comprehensive disarmament programme. Following its consideration of the
Committee’s report, the General Assembly adopted a number of decisions concerning
those questions.

2.5 The deficit of 57,848 under this chapter resulted from increased requirements
under the heading of miscellaneous general expenses.



Chapter TII. Twenty-sixth session of the Economic Commission for Asia and the
Far East

2.6 It was originally intended that the Commission should be convened in Kabul,
Afghanistan. In fact, the meeting of the Commission was held in Bangkok from

1k to 27 April 1970. The over-expenditure in the amount of $3,094 resulted from
additicnal administrative expenses incurred in connexion with the holding of the
special meeting of the Council of Ministers in Kabul.

Chapter IV. Fourth United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the
Treatment of Offenders

2.7 At the invitation of the Government of Japan, the Fourth United Nations
Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders was held at the
International Conference Hall, Xyoto, Japan, from 17 to 26 August 1970.

2.8 The deficit of $5,905 was attributable in large measure to increased
requirenents in respect of the printing of the proceedings of the Congress.

Chapter V. Sixth United Nations Regional Cartographic Conference for Asia and the
Far Dast

2.8 The Sixth United Nations Regional Cartographic Conference for Asia and the
Far Bast was held at Teheran, Iran, during the period 2l Qetober to 7 November 1970.
The Conference adopted a number of resolutions which, in general, stressed the need
for co-operation in the field of cartography among countries of the region.

2.10 Of the provision of $113,600 made available for the session, an amount of
$16,511 remained unspent due to reduced expenditures for travel of staff. Since the
duration of the Conference was less than one month, it was possible to obtain special
rates on air travel.

Chapter VI. United Nations Conference on the Exploration and Peaceful Uses of
Quter Space

2,11 The United Nations Conference on the Exploration and Peaceful Uses of Outer
Space was held in Vienna from 1lb to 27 August 1968. The discussions indicated

that practical applications of space research could assist materially in alleviating
some of the economic and social problems created by the explosive growth of
population, the sericus shortage of food and the spread of disease, all problems of
great concern to a vast majority of mankind.

2,12 The appropriation of $19,000 for 1970 was intended to cover the costs of

publishing the proceedings and other documentation of the Conference. Actual
requirements exceeded the latter amount by $9,973.

Chapter VII. United Nations Conference on the Law of Treaties

2.13 An amount of 36,053 remained unspent under this chapter as a result of the use
of internal printing capacity to produce part of the documentation of this
Conference.



Chapter VITT, TFourth International Conference on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic
Enerey

2.14 By its resclution 2406 (XXIIIL), the General Assermbly reguested the
Secretary-General, in close co-operation with the International Atomic Ereray
Agency, to undertake preparations for the Fourth International Conference on the
Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy to be held at Geneva in 1971.

2.15 An amount of %7k,B800 was appropriated for the preparatory work for the
Conference. The deficit of $7,138 under this chapter was attributable to a higher
level of costs incurred for translation, typing and reproduction of pre-conference
documentation.

Chanter IX. Second Asian Conference on Industrislization

2,16 The Second Asian Conference on Industrialization was held in Tokyo, Japan,
from & to 12 September 1970. A number of valuable recommendations were made on
policies and strategy for the Second United Nations Development Decade. In this
context the Conference adopted the Tokyo Declaration calling upon Member States to
give urgent attention to the establishment of an integrated national economic
development policy and to provide improved institutional means at national levels in
order to facilitate regional co-operation in the interests of inteprated and
accelerated indugstrizl growth.

2.17 The surplus of $54,336 was attributable in large measure to economies

achieved in respect of temporary assistance snd consultants, as well as to
assistance rendered by UNIDO.

Chapter X. United Nations Conference on the Human Invironment

2.18 The General Assembly, by its resolution 2398 (XXIII) of 3 December 1968,
decided to convene in 1972 a United NWations Conference on the Human Environment,
which is to take place in Sweden.

2.19 An amount of $103,300 was appropriated for 1970 for preparatory work for the
Conference. The amount of $7,421, which remained unspent under this chapter, was
largely due to the delays encountered in the recruitment of temporary staff for the
Conference secretariat.

-8



PART II. STAFF COSTS AND RELATED EXPENSES

Section 3. BSalaries and wages

US dellars
Appropriationoo--o.netnnnan-onoouooo_o-nseouo-vum-ou ........... QT6,6TO,DOO
Expenditure ee-csrosestnaoacan caseseceaseassecaancanoaanasaas <. 76,204,508
Surplus s ae a0 b asoasvansascesn trascrsaacanam st aaea 4 s s a8 eo s s a0 e }_]_653092
Surplus
Chapter Appropriation  Expenditure (deficit)
$ 3 $
I. Established posts ...... e 69,917,000 69,659,437 257,563
II. Temporary assistance
for meetings «vivveerevrcncocnnn. 1,810,200 1,770,424 39,776
ITIT¥. Other temporary assistance
(i) General temporary
assistance ........c.cveenn.. 1,536,000 1,510,731 25,269
(ii) Individual experts
and consultants ............ 1,192,200 1,078,041 11k,159
(iii) Ad hoe expert groups ....... 275,600 232,776 Lo,82k
IV. Overtime and night differential . 1,370,000 1,k19,874 (49,874)
V. Provisional staffing
reguirements «-cveeceenioiiaaniaan 569,000 533,625 35,375
TOTAL 76,670,000 76,204,908 465,092

Chapter I. Established posts

3.1 Expenscs under this chapter are susceptible of wide variations since they are
largely dependent on the pace of recruitment and the rate of separations. Thus the
surplus in established posts credits, which represents six-tenths of 1 per cent of
the appropriation for 1970, is a reflecticn of a somewhat higher number of Vacancies
in the professional category and above (fifty-three at 31 December 1970) than had
been anticipated at the time of the preparation of the supplementary estimates for
that year.



Chapter II. Temporary assistance for meetings

3.2 Credits approved under this heading included provision for meetings of the
Executive Committee and of the Committee of the Whole of the Economic Commission
for Africa. The meeting of the latter body did not materialize. The Commission
was further able to reduce costs through the use of regular translation staff
rather than temporary précis writers during meetings of the Executive Conmittee.
The resultant savings in servicing costs totalled some $9,700. The remaining
surplus under this heading is attributable to lower costs incurred during the
twenty-fifth session of the General Assembly due to some unfilled posts in the
Stencgraphic Service of the 0ffice of Conference Services and to certain delays in
recruitment,

Chapter T1II. Other temporary assistance

3.3 TItem (i), General temporary assistance, above a surplus of $25,300., Of this
amount, $17,300 related to credits made available to the Economic Commission for
Letin America late in 1970 for the engagement of temporary staff in connexion with
the disaster which occurred in Peru earlier that year. By the end of the year the
necessary recruitment action had not yet been completed. In addition, a saving of
some $22,500 was achieved by the Economic Commission for Africa as a result of
lower temporary servicing requirements folleowing the cancellation of three meetings
of ad hoc expert groups. These reductions, together with small unexpended balances
totalling $15,500 in respect of other offices covered by this section, were offset
by additional costs in the amount of some $30,000 incurred by the Office of General
Services principally for overtime work by temporary staff employed in connexion with
the rental of outside premises.

3.4  Of the surplus of $114,159 under item (ii), Individual experts and
consultants, some $119,000 represents the unexpended balance of credits approved
for the Department of Econcomic and Social Affairs, the Division of Human Rights and
the Economic Commissions for Latin America and Africa., These savings arose, for
the most part, as a result of the cancellation or deferral of certain projects and
from difficulties experienced in securing suitably gualified experts for others,
Similarly, certain administrative management projects which the United Nations
Office at Geneva had planned to undertake in 1970 at an estimated cost of some
$10,000, were deferred in the light of the impending staff utilization survey of
that Office by the Administrative Management Service early in 1971. The surpluses
enumerated abtove, totalling $129,000, were offset, on the other hand, by relatively
minor variations between expenses actually incurred and credits alloeated to certain
departments and offices at Headquarters.

3.5 The unexpended balance of $42,824 under item (iii), Ad hoe expert groups,
relates principally to the Department of Economic and Social Affairs ($29,828), the
Bconomic Commission for Asia and the Far East ($6,465) and@ the Office of Public
Informaticn in connexion with two Editors' Roundtables ($4,256). In the case of
the Department of Economic and Social Affairs, the meeting of the Expert Group on
Transfer of Technology could not be convened until the conclusion of a number of
country case studies, some of which were delayed due to compelling circumstances,
Lacking meeting facilities at Headquarters during the fourth quarter of 1970, it
was decided to postpone the meeting of this expert group until 1971, with a
consequential saving in 1970 of $23,000. The remaining unspent credit which accrued
to the Department arose as a result of reduced participation at several meetings

~10--



with concomitantly lower travel costs. With regard to the Economic Commission for
Asia and the Far East, the meetings of experts on Contributions of Co-operative
Techniques to Economic and Social Development and on Sensitive Indices of Fertility
Changes which had been proposed for 1970, did not take place as planned.

Chapter IV. Overtime and night differential

3.6 The year-end deficit under this heading is attributable in its entirety to
heavy overtime requirements, particularly in the Office of General Services, during
the twenty-fifth session of the General Assembly.

Chapter V. Provisional staffing requirements

3.7 The surplus shown under this chapter arose as a direct result of rigid
restrictions imposed by the Secretary-Genersl in 1970 on the use of provisional
posts pending the outcome of the staff utilization survey.

“11-



Section %. Common staff costs

US dollars

Appropriation «ceeoeosos W et s e s s osnaausa e a a0 a0 o nesEar ot nNen e ba 175h83,ooo
Expend_itureuu-nao-aaoa...n.o ........... s e 0 s deaccad st a e e s a s 1"(’1;835080
Deficito----»- ===== ¢ ° 943988 waswoanacaa 40 8% 408D Ae MO S B e RN R (80)
Surplus
Chapter Appropriation  Expenditure {deficit)
$ $ $

I. Staff allowances {dependency
allowances, education grants
and related travel) ..... ceeracssaaa. 3,573,000 3,560,289 12,711

II. BSocial security payments
(contributions to the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fund and medical insurance
plans, compensatory payments,
staff welfare) ...vae A cvesss 9,655,000 9,777,498 (122,498)

ITIT. Travel on appointment, transfer
and separation, including
installation allowance s«csossocs eeeen 172,000 1,111,693 60,307

IV. Removal expenses on appoint-
ment, transfer and separation,

including assignment allowance -e-»a«. 785,000 738,562 L6, 438
V. Separation payments «sesessesceceacea. 1,625,000 1,656,083 (31,085)
VI. Staff training programmes ...esvesoas 673,000 638,953 3k, ok
TCOTAL 17,483,000 17,483,080 {(80)

L.,1  The unexpended balances under chapters I, IIT and IV and the deficit under
chapter V, separation payments, are consistent with the savings shown under
section 3 for established posts and provisional staffing regquirements.

L.2 With the exception of a deficit of some $5,600 under ccmpensatory payments,
the over-expenditure under chapter II relates in its entirety to exceptionally
heavy costs incurred by the Organization, subsegquent tc the preparation of the
supplementary estimates for 1970, in respect of its share of validations by staff
members of prior associate participation in the United Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fund. It is anticipated that the cost of such validations will decrease in future
years with the elimination of associate participation in the Fund.

=12



4.3 With regard to chapter VI, Staff training programmes. the major portion of
the surplus, or some $20,500, occurred under the junior professional trainee
heading as a result of delays in recruitment, Savings of sonme $99800 also
gcerued in respect of the progremme for interpreter training administered by the
United Naticng Office at Geneva. As explained in the budget estimates for 19272,
this programme has become largely self-supperting.

13-



Section 5. Travel of staf?f

JS dollars
AppropriatiOno......,.....n...-.. ........ s scedabssas e esmas 2,522,900
Expenditures and obligations -=srressnmssncsrvessasaascancesnss 2 W1k 533

Surplus S I I I I R R A 108’667

Expenditures
and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ $ $
I. Travel of staff to meetings -+ 234,900 186,182 48,719
1I. Travel of staff on cther

official business sesves+- RN 758,500 772,554 {14 ,054)

ITI. Travel of staff and dependants
on home leave secsssascscenscasss 1 529 500 1,455,497 74,003
TOTAL 2,522,900 2,41h,233 108,667

5.1 A net amount of some $108,600 remained unspent under this section of the
budget.

5.2 The unencumbered balance of some $48,700 under chapter T resulted in part from
the modifications of the meetings programme, including the cancellation of the
spring session of the Administrative Tribunal, which had been scheduled to be held
in Geneva ($2,200), and the fact that the Sub-Commission on Prevention of
Discrimination and Protection of Minorities, originally scheduled to be held in
Geneva, was actually convened in New York ($7,000).

5.3 A total amount of $123800 remained unspent in respect of travel of staff to
Geneva to service the International Law Commission. In the first instance because
the travel of certain substantive staff was combined with travel to other special
conferences or travel on home leave and charged to sections 2 and chapter IIT of
the present section, respectively. Furthermore, it did not prove possible to
send the complement of RKussian language staff for which provision had been made.

5.4 An unexpended balance of some $14,000 cccurred in respect of travel of Geneva
staff to service the twenty-fifth session of the General Assembly since in fact
Geneva was unagble to send the full complement of staff that had been provided for
in the approved estimates,

5.5 A provision of $6,000 made for the Jommittee for Programme and Co-ordination
wag not utilized sinece it was not poscgible for staff members from the regicnal
economic commissions and UKESOR to attend the meeting in New York.

[on-
~1h-



5.6 Finally some 56,000 remained unspent because of a reduction in the number of
staff members detailed for servicing of the Statistical Commission, the Committee
for Development Planning and the United Nations Scientific Committee on the Effects
of Atomic Radiation. '

5.7 Although every effort was made to remain within the appropriation under
chapter II, a deficit of some $14,000 occurred under this heading. In view of
the expanded aectivities of the Economic Commission for Africa, it was necessary
for the Executive Secretary and his representatives to undertake additional travel
during the year, thereby incurring an over expenditure of some $3,000. In
addition, the Administrative Management Service, in a special endeavour to speed
up progress on the manpower utilization surveys, overspent its allocation by

some $5,C00.

5.8 An unexpended balance of some $T4,000 remained under chapter III. Based on
actual entitlements to home leave, the General Assembly had approved supplementary
estimates under this chapter in the amount of $1LL,500. In fact a number of

staff members did not exercise their rights in this regard either for personal
reasons or in certain cases because of the exigencies of the service.

-15-



Secticn 6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 5,
of the Staff Regulations; hospitality

U8 dollars

Appropriation T T T T S e th,OOD
Expenditures and obligations seese--:s Geserseacosaasaonn ceaa 129,163
Surpl‘us R L R T T T T T T 15,837

Expenditures

and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ $ kS
1. Payments under annex T,
paragraphs 2 and 5, of the
Staff Regulations .ee«--- veeeasaes 50,000 81,835 8,105

I1I. Peyment to other menhbers of the
Secretariat for official
hospitality =«--- secsanse sessceaaas 35,000 31,388 3,612

ITI. Hospitality expenditures for the
General Assembly and for
functions honcuring Chiefs of
State and visiting dignitaries ... 20,000 15,880 4,120

TOTAL 145,000 129,163 15,837

6.1 FExpenditures under chapters I and II of this section are subject to strict
central control by the Controller or his designated representatives. The actual
ocuteome under these chapters in 1970 ecalls for no particular comment. In additien,
a mincr surplus occurred under chapter TIT.

~16-



PART TII

PREMIEES, EQUIFMENT, SUPPLIES AND SERVICES

Section 7. EBuildings and improvements to premises

U8 dollars
Appropristions ....... et tteaanaeas e eaeaaeaan f it 4,952,600
Expenditures and obligations ccoracenscssraccoccoironnnnanasana 4,883,967
SUI‘pl'LlS°- ........... L et as0ocanseaca . [ 685633
Expenditures
and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligatiops (deficit)
$ $ $
I. Amortization of the Headquarters
construction loan -»----.: s 2,500,000 2,500,000 -
II. Alteration, improvement and
major maintenance of premises
and facilities at Headquarters,
New York, and at Geneva -+e+++--- 1,915,300 1,913,638 1,662
IIT. United Wations building in
Santiago, Chile -«cvvverrnvinen. 459,300 459,300 -
IV. Economic Commission for Asis
and the Far East, Bangkok,
Thailand «ceceererarasonnanneson 43,000 8,605 3L ,305
V. Eeconomic Commission for Africa,
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia «eeessne- 35,000 2,h2h 32,576
TOTAL 4,952,600 4,883,967 68,633

T.1 The ne* unexpended balance of $1,662 under chapter IT resulted from
decreased expenditures in the amount of $3,885 in respect of the resurfacing of
the roofs of the General Assembly and Secretariat buildings and the purchase of
carpeting, offset by additional expenditures in the amount of $2,233 in regard to
the replacement of the sound amplification and intercretation equipment in
Conference Room 6.

-17-



7.2 Under chapter IV an amount of $35,000 was provided for an erchitectural and
engineering survey in connexion with the proposed extension of the premiges of
HECAFE in Bangkok and $8,000 for the construction of a staff recreation ¢lubhouse.
Since the survey was underitasken by the Govermment of Thailand without charge to the
United Nations, the only expenditures incurred related to consultant travel in

the amount of $8,605. It was decided, moreover, to forego the construction of the
staff recreaticn clubhouse pending the new construction. The unexpended balance
under this chapter therefore totalled $34,395.

T.3 A similar situation arose under chapter V, where $35,000 had been provided for
the architectural and engineering survey but which was in fact undertzken by the
Government of Ethiopia zt no cost to the United Nations. In this case also the

only expenses incurred related to consultant travel in an amount of $2,h2h,

leaving an unexpended balance of $32,576.

=18~



Section 8. Permanent equitment

US dollars
Appropriation - sei ittt it ie ittt it et aaaea Bh0,000
Expenditures and obligations «eevesessrrecesiinnasisaseeriaasss 828 568
SUTPLUS s rrroveooarasannnns T ievaaeans . 11,432
Expenditures
and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ % $

I. Furniture and fixtures «+es.---.. 207,300 207,28k 16
II. Office equipment «--«sce-cnv-ress 157,300 159,337 (2,037)
III. Internal reproduction equipment . 171,800 163,781 8,019
IV. Telecommunications «t-re-ve---u. 182,200 173,658 8,5h2
V. Transportation equipment «...... s . 51,500 39,877 11,623
VI. Other equipment .eseseecsesceres’ 69,900 84,631 (1k4,731)
TOTAL 840,000 828,568 11,432

8.1 Apart from the unavoidable adjustments between chapters, the expenditures
and obligations under this section have been maintained within the limits of the
appropriation as a whole.

8.2 Of the net unexpended balance of $11,432, some $3,000 relates to a decision
to postpone for the time being the replacement of a carry-all vehicle at
Headquarters and some $8,000 to the fact that a passenger bus ordered for ECLA

in replacement of the existing vehicle could in fact not be delivered until
February 1971,

-19-



Section 9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

US dollars
Appropriati()n ------ ¢ % ¢ 4 anomocuvanosa €0 8 a2 e e aco s d O G maan e R ER 5 3683 9000
Expenditures and obligations:se«. cessaseaseon R «ee 5,751,408
Deficit ¢ oa- casasase taaans Scasoacnoae Cemeremsoaa e e e (68 BhQB)
Expenditures
and Surpius
Chapter Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ $ $
I. Contractual services -.:c-.... 2,600,500 2,594,803 5,697
IT. Utilities c-ecsrevcann Ceresnan 1,311,000 1,383,034 (72,03k)
IIT. Other cxpenses cetsesrseccacns 1,771,500 1,773,661 {2,161)
TOTAL 5,683,000 5,751,498 (68,498)

8.1 The obligations and expenditures for the year exceeded the appropriation by
$68,498 or approximately 1.2 per cent.

9.2 This net deficit arose as the result of an over-expenditure at Headquarters
of $89,701, of which $79,790 related to the cost of utilities under chapter II, and
$0,911 to other expenses under chapter III.

9.3 The costs under chapter IT are dependent on ¢limatic conditions and the extent
to which the Secretariat and the conference buildings are used. The estimates
sutmitted to the General Assembly are normally based upor experience of the previocus
year and do not attempt to anticipate unusual climatic or usage conditions or rate
increases which have not actually been applied. With respect to electricity, rates
were increased by some 5 per cent, effective 8 September 1970. In addition, the
volume of consumption was higher than anticipated. By way of comparison, during
the last guarter of 1970 some 12,491,000 kilowatt hours of electricity were
consumed as ccmpared to 12,106,000 kilowatt hours for the same period in 1969.
Similarly, some 117,718,000 1lbs. of steam were consumed during the last quarter of
the year, as compared to 98,159,000 1bs. for the same periocd the previous year.

In addition to the higher consumption of steam, a substantial increase in rates

was reflected in billings from October onwards as a result of the higher cost of
low sulphur fuel to be used in compliance with the City's anti-pellution programme.
Finally, the metered water rates were increased by 75 per cent as from

1 August 1970.

9.4 With regard to chapter III, the additional costs incurred related in part to
unavoldable costs in connexion with the special cleaning and maintenance of the
cutside rented office space, but principally to increases in the contracted rate
for the removal of garbage.

-20~



Section 10. Genersl expenses

US dollars

Appropriation viviicuiaiisitotranatatteatraaranranesararaanses 3,860,300
Ixpenditures and obligations .oeeiivieneeicnanreneannananneares 6,026,103
=i X 3 v (165,803)

Expenditures
and Surplus
Chapter ‘ Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ $ $
I. Communications esesecssrses-aese 1,839 400 1,895,011k (55,614)
IT. Rental and maintenance of
equipment svsesresirarseienanes 1,178,200 1,205,561 (27,361)
ITTI. Public information supplies
and SErviCes eesescceorsananas 1,527,000 1,541,765 (1L4,765)
IV. Other supplies and services --- 352,400 4ok 685 (52,285)
V. Stationary and office supplies 655,300 672,413 {17,113)
VI. Library books, supplies and
SEPrVIiCES soessvans asesrsauvsana 308,000 306,665 1,335
TOTAL 5,860,300 6,026,103 (165,803)

10.1 A net shortfall of $165,803 occurred under this section, representing an
over-expenditure of approximately 2.8 per cent above the appropriation level of
$5,860,300. Deficits arose under each of the first five chapters of this section,
with only library supplies and services under chapter VI showing a surplus of

$1.,335.

10.2 The appropriation under chapter I, Communications, represented 31.3 per cent
of the funds available for the section as a whole. Of the total defieit of
$55,61k, $L42.076 related to the activities of the Office of Public Information both
at Headquarters and at the Information Centres, and was due principally to the weight
and number of pouches which were shipped by air. Contributing to this increase

in volume during the year was the amount of material which was distributed on a
world-wide basis in connexion with (a) the twenty-fifth anniversary of the United
Nations, (b) the téenth anniversary of the Declaration of the Granting of
Independence to Colenial Countries and Peoples, (c) the special issue of
"Objective: Justice™, (d) the report on the chemical and bacteriological weapons,
(e) decolonization, (f} the report of the Ad Hoc Working Group of Experts on

Trade Union Rights in South Africa, and {g) an addendum to the Special Rapporteur's
report dealing with the laws and practices in South Africa, Namibia and Southern
Rhodesia. The balance of the deficit ($12,637) occurred for the most part at
Headguarters, where commercial cable transmissions were greater in volume than had

-2l



been anticipated. and whre additional costs for installation and other telephone
services arose as a result of the occupancy of the Long Island City warehouse and
605 Third Avenue.

10.3 Under chapter II, Rental and maintenance of equipment, there was a net
deficit of $27,361 of which the greater portion ($24,916) occurred at Headquarters.
This higher level of expense resulted from (a) the need to rent additional
photocopy machines during the course of the year, (b) the need to repair 230 chairs
in conference rooms 9, 10 and 14, and (c¢) local transportation expenses which were
due in part to the shuttle service which must be maintained between the Secretariat
building and the outside office and warehouse locations, and in part to the
increased cost of taxi fares for female staff members who are required to work
beyond 1l p.m.

10.4% A deficit of $1L,765 arose under chapter ITI, Public information supplies
and services, of which some $4,200 was incurred for the unanticipated travel
expenses of performers in the Human Rights Day concert. The balance of some
$10,500 related mainly to the television operations, for which the cost of
obtaining visual and audio material for documentary programmes was underestimated.

10.5 There was a net deficit of $52,285 under chapter IV, Cther supplies and
services. Of this over-expenditure, $49,247 cecurred at Headquarters: $29,375
representing a net loss cn currency exchange and the balance of $19,872 relating
principally to (a) the higher cost for insurance coverage for the shipment of
household and personal effects, (b) various Health Service expenses, and (c) other
miscellaneous costs, such as the unexpectedly high cost of removal of furniture and
equipment from two previous locations to the Long Island City warchouse.

10.6 Under chapter V, Stationery and office supplies, there was a net deficit of
$17,113, of which $12,052 oceurred at Headquarters, $5,883 at ECLA, $1,212 at the
Information Centres and $582 at ECA, offset in part by a surplus of $2,615 at the
other offices. Of the deficit at Headquarters, $2,955 related to additional
reguirements for printed forms and stock for the International Computing Centre.
The further over-expenditure of $9,097 was attributable principally to the
increasing use of photocopy equipment throughout the Organization. At ECLA, the
deficit was due in part to an under-estimation of requirements and in part to the
cost of importing many of the expendable and non-expendable items provided for
under this heading.

s o



Section 11. Printing

US dollars

Appropriation seeeesenencaaaan e s ermaes st teaaaiaea e 2,824,300

Expenditures and obligations cecsvcrorscasass Cebs e b e annanans . 23838,221

DEFICET «vevnnenennsnseoneseseneosoensoeennnnennnneenananssnans (13,921)

Expenditures
and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ $ 3

I. Official Records «+s--+seveeey 1,384,740 1,260,521 124 219

II. Recurrent publications «....e.o . 775,100 879,582 (104 ,482)

ITI. Studies and reports <----ie..s <" 263,100 232,164 30,936

IV. Office of Public Information -  :110,000 124,833 (1%,833)
V. International Narcotics Control

Board «eevezsererrnsecnaneenad 7 2h.360 21,631 2,729

VI. Other printing -....vv..vee.ves 3. 90,000 133,419 (43,b419)

VII. Deduction for internal printing €625,000) (629,798) L 798

VIII. Internal reproduction supplies 802,000 815,869 (13,869)

TOTAL 2,824,300 2,838,221 (13,921)

11.1 The expenditures under this section are kept under close and continuous
review by the United Nations Publications Board, an internal control body
established by the Secretary-General. The Board meets at regular intervals to
consider actual printing requirements ag they arise during the financial year and,
if required, determines the adjustments to be made among the various components

of the programme in order to keep commitments within the total level of the
appropriation.

11.2 The commitments shown for 1970 under chapters I through VI consist of costs
incurred for external printing, plus the value in terms of external printing costs,
of work done by internal printing processes. The distribution of these respective
amounts by chapter was as follows:

-23-



Chapter Bxternal Internal Total

$ $ $

I. Official Records s-svecesseassennes 822,883 437,638 1,260,521

II. Recurrent publications »e-eseseeeas. 725,530 154,052 879,582

IIT. Studies and reports e:sss-s-- ceanen 222,512 9,652 232,164

IV. Office of Public Informaticn ««s... 124,833 - 124,833
V. International Farcotics Control

BOATG +esersnnscrasnessssnccasnas - 21,631 - 21,631

VI. Other printing «oeeveeeereceinnnnn. 10k ,963 28,456 133,419

TOTAL 2,022,352 629,798 2,652,150

11.3 A shortfall in the amount of $10L, 482 occurred in respect of chapter II since
certain recurring publications were submitted shead of time for printing in 1970.

An over-—expenditure in the amount of $14,833 also proved unavoidable in respect of
publications of the Office of Publie Information under chapter IV as a result of an
unforeseen rise in printing costs and additional pages. Furthermore, a deficit of
$43,416 was incurred under chapter VI owing to an increased demand for various forms.,

11.4 These deficits were offset by substantial economies under chapter I
($124,219) and chapter III ($30,936) which were achieved by a decisicn to postpone
until 1971 the printing of certain legal documents and studies and reports

provided for under these chapters in corder to avoid over-expending under chapters T
through VII (printing programme) as a whole.

—_oh_



PART IV

SPECTAL EXPENSES

Section 12. Special expenses

US dollars

Appropriation..... cesaansen Chereenean Ceireaescrasienaaaeaasos 9,613,300
Expenditures and obligationsS..veeeessenrereesnanscrnasnsaress 0,603,930
SUrDIUS.ss e atsantnnesnsa s iie s s et vane 9,370
Expenditures
and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ $ $
I. United Nations Memorial
Cemetery in Korea (UNCURK) 77,800 72,167 5,633
II. United Nations International
Sehool, Hew York 65,000 65,000 -
IT1I. International Schecol at
Geneva 30,000 30,000 -
IV. United Nations bond issue 8,641,900 8,641,905 ( 5)

V. Triangular Fellowship
Programme (Office of
Public Information) 21,400 21,337 63

VI. United Nations Programme of
Assistance in the Teaching,
Study, Dissemination and Wider
Appreciation of International

Law 540,000 45,653 ( 5,653)
VII. United Nations participation
in the Joint Inspection Unit 130,000 133,379 ( 3,379)

VIII. United Nations participation in
the jointly fipnanced activities
of administrative co-ordination 85,000 85,000 -

IX. United Wations participation in
the costs of the secretariat of
the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund 119,900 11Lh 181 5,719

-25-



Expenditures

and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations  (deficit)
$ $ $

X. United Nations Educational and
Training Programme for
Southern Africa «-.-.. vareasnan «.0 0 I00,000 100,000 -

¥XI. Celebration of the twenty-fifth
anniversery of the United

Nations, -sesvasccorenvansanns Ceenaa 158,500 153,70h 4,796

XII. Assistance in cases of natural .
disaster ccevicann. e ceverees 122,500 133,769 (11,269)
XIII. Pre-disaster planning esececas. e 21,300 7,835 13,465
TOTAL 9,613,300 9,603,930 9,370

12.1 The net surplus of $9,370 under this section is explained by chapter as
follows:

Chapter I. United Nations Memorial Cemetery in Korea

12.2 The surplus of $5,633 under this chapter resulted from decreased costs in
respect of salaries, common staff costs and travel of staff due to delayed
recrultment as well as to the resignation of an administrative and technical
services officer.

Chapter VI. United Nations Programme of Assistance in the Teaching, Study,
Dissemination and Wider Appreciation of International Law

12.3 The deficit of $5,653 under this chapter resulted from increased stipend
rates and the fact that a larger number of fellows received their training in the
United States of America at the request of developing countries than in previous
years.,

Chapter VII. United Nations participation in the Joint Inspection Unit

12.% The deficit of $3,379 under this chapter resulted from a change in the basis
for calculating the apportionment of the costs of the Joint Inspection Unit among
the participating organizations, as agreed to by them subsequent to the sutmission
of the estimates to the General Assembly. The change eliminates costs of goods or
services in kind from the final expenditure figures for the previous financial

year, upon which basis the apportiomment is made. The effect of this change was to
reduce the amount payable by the World Food Programme for 1970 to $6,532, as
compared with the amount of $24,012. In fact this latter amount was not paid by the

T



World Food Programme as a result of a decision by its governing body not to
authorize expenditure for these purposes in 1969 in excess of $10,000. The balance
was borne by the United Nations in 1969 and 1970 in the amounts of $10,633 and
$3,379, respectively,

Chapter IX. United Nations participation in the costs of the secretariat of the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

12.5 The reduced expenditures in the amount of $5,719 under this chapter resulted
from delayed recruitment.

Chapter XI. Celebration of the twenty-fifth anniversary of the United Nations

12.6 The surplus of $L4,796 under this chapter resulted from the non-utilization of
the hospitality provision ($3,000) as well as economies achieved in respeet of the
printing of special booklets by the Office of Public Information.

Chapter XII. Assistance in cases of natural disaster

12.7 Subsequent to the approval by the General Assembly of the revised
appropriations for 1970, the Secretary-General, under the authority granted to
him by General Assembly resolution 2435 (XXIII), as amended by resolution

261h (XXIV), approved assistance in a further case of natural disaster. The
expenditure involved $12,000 to provide high protein foods for the relief of the
victims of the disastrous typhoons which struck the Philippines in October 1970.

Chapter XITIT. Pre-disaster planning

12.8 The appropriation under this chapter provided for the assignment of experts,
at the request of the Governments of Argentina, Iceland, Mauritania and Syria, to
assist these Governments with their plans in pre-disaster planning. In the case
of Iceland and Mauritania, it was not possible to recruit the experts in 1970.
Reduced expenditures alsc occurred in the case of Syria. As a result, an
unexpended balance of $13,L65 remained.

_27-



PART V

TECHNICAL PROGRAMMES

Expenditures
and Surplus
Section Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ $ $
13. ZEconomic development, social
development and public
administration; humar rights
advisory services; narcotie
drugs control ...... e esreaiaan 5,408,600 5,408,590 10
14, Industrial development «++-+++. 1,500,000 1,496,612 3,388
TOTAL £,908.600 ¢,905,203 3,398

=28



PART VI

UNITED HATIONG CONFERENCE CN TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT

Section 15. United Nations Conference on Trade and-Development

US dollars
Appropriation.-..-............... ........ tettersnonsensaanaee 85823,200
Expenditures and ObligationsS:«-s-seseorcerrersonnaneansnasscacs 8,869,791
Deficit coer et snnersoencoorensaanaassassaossscnnnsonnsnnnsnssa (L6,591)
Table 15-1
Fxpenditures
and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations {defiecit)
$ $ $
I. BSessions of the Conference ..... - - -
II. Sessions of expert and advisory
DOAIES ~vevrerann.n. R en 50,000 5,129 4,871
IIT. Salaries and wages - UNCTAD .... 3,863,300 3,878,37k (15,07k)
IV. Common staff coste vevevvcernn, 917,000 L7 ,160 (320,160}
V. Travel of staff ........ R 200,000 212,373 (12,373)
VI. Hospitality «..... G r e 8,000 7,951 b
VII. Permanent equipment .......... . 18,000 18,388 ( 388)
VIII. General eXDENSes «cscveseosuiooos 343,000 369,034 (26,034)
TN, Privting -cevveeencn. fes e, 13k,000 11k ,897 19,103
¥X. UNCTAD/GATT International
Trade Centre teeeverrernronnns., 525,400 525,400 -
XI. Salaries and wages - services
vrovided by other offices of
the United Nations .eeovesven.. 2,367,500 2,387,888 (20,388)
XIT. Common staff costs vovevnn... .. 397,000 363,197 33,803

TOTAL 8,823,200

8,869,791 (46,591)

29



*15.1 As chown by chapter in table 15-1, the totel expenditures and obligations for
UNCTAD ir 1970 exceeded the appropriations by $46,591. Comments are provided below
to explain significant variations between the appropriations and expenditures under
the various chapters primarily involved.

Chapter II. Sessions of expert and advisory bodies

15.2 A surplus of $h5871 occurred under this chapter dus to the fact that meetings
of the Advisory Committee to the Board and the Committee on Commodities were of

shorter duration than anticipated and to the fact that two members were unable to
attend one of the meetings.

Chapter ITI. Salaries and wages

Table 15~2
Expenditures
ITT. Salaries and wages of the and Surplus
UNCTAD secretariat Appropriation obligations (deficits)
$ $ 3
(i) Established posts «e.e.... eee.. 3,513,300 3,513,350 ( sk}
(1) Consultants .o...evveveesnnnn.. 275,000 280,231 (5,231)
(iii) Temporary assistance,
overtime and night
Aifferential cseeeeeseeaennn cen 75,000 84,789 (9,789)
TOTAL 3,863,300 3,868,374 (15,074)

15.3 Of the total defiecit of $15,074 incurred under chapter III, $5,231 related
to consultants, $54 to established posts and $9,789 to temporary assistance,
overtime and night differential. The deficit in respect of the latter item was
largely attributable to increases in the salaries of general service staff.

Chapter IV. Common staff costs

15.4 The defieit of $30,160 incurred in respect of common staff costs was due
mainly to increased contributicns to the pension fund and increased costs related
to education grants and related travel, commutation of annual leave and
repatriation grants. These deficits were partly offset by minor surpluses in
respect of other common staff costs.

~30-



Chapter V. Travel of staff

15.5 A defieit of $12,3TB was incurred under this chapter due mainly to the fact
that too large a deferment factor was used in estimating nor.-exercise of home leave
entitlements.

Chapter VIIT. General expenses

15.6 The deficit of $26,03k incurred under this chapter was attributable to the
increased cost of using the United Nations radio network in connexion with the
expanding programme of technical assistance, to increased costs for the rental of
equipment and to the need to rent outside space for the Cocoa Consultations.

Chapter IX. Printing

15.7 Delays in submitting the French and Spanish versions of the report on cargo
utilization and In completing the annual commodity survey resulted in a surplus of
$19.103 under this chapter.

Chapter XI. Salaries and wages in respect of administrative and conference
services provided by other offices of the United Nations

15.8 An unexpended balance of $9,594 in respect of short-term staff held against
established posts, offset by deficits in the amounts of $18,36L4 and $11,618 in
respect of temporary assistance and overtime, respectively, resulted in a total
net deficit of $20,388 under this chapter.

Chapter XIX. Common staff costs in respect of administrative and conference
gervices provided by other offices of the United Nations

15.9 The unexpended balance of $33,803 bore a direct relationship to the economies
achieved in respect of established posts under chapter XI abtove.

~31-



FPART VIT

UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOFMENT ORGANIZATION

Section 16. United Wations Industrial Development Orgenization

US dollars
Appropriation s e mrcasscr oo nm s R sa e v e (SRS 10’1103000
Expenditures and obligations «se--.ss srerresssrnaveesass e 00 10,106,501
Surplus ..eccaesan it esirtesersaroesoanans Ces et rvra e . 3,499
Table 16-1
Expenditures
s Surplus
Charpter Approrriation and .-
. . {deficit)
obligations
$ & 5
I. Tourth segsion of the Tndustries
Development Board znd meetings
of its subsidiary organs +.eosees-- 180,000 177,641 2,359
II. Meetings of expert and advisory
DOALIES vveseroronrans ehrea e ces 102,500 gk, ghs 7,555
I1I. Salaries and wages ~tsv-eose- sesess 6,390,000 £,394,150 ( 4,150)
IV. Common staff CcoStsS +ecevrnsncasess 1,625,000 1,684,705 {(59,705)
V. Travel of staff ..... creeeanoa voue 320,000 315,556 L Lyl
VI. Payments under Annex I,
paragraphs 2 and 5, of the Staf?f
Regulations; hospitality evevs..- . 12,500 12,083 hat
VII. Permanent equipment «..ceee--as. . 116,000 a7 b1k 28,586
VIIT. Maintenance, operation and
rentnl of premises sseseeciacnanca 252,000 247,248 4,752
IX. General eXpenses -+cterseoesssnass 557,000 590,127 (33.,127)
X. Publicationg programme and
contractueal reproduction
SErVICES scasrssessaenroa saesasan 280,000 282,946 ( 2,946)
XI. Headquarters Planning and
Administrative Managemernt +eoe---- 225,000 174,365 50,635
XII. Provisional posts seeecsesvovesna 50,000 45,321 4 679
TOTAL 10,110,000 10,106,501 3,499

~32-



Chapter I. Fourth session of the Industrial Development Beoard and
meetings of its subsidiary organs

16.1 A surplus of $2,359 was realized under this chavter due to careful conirol
of expenditures.

Chapter TI, deetings of expert and advisery bodies

16.2 The unexpended balance of $T,555 under this chapter resulted from the
deferment of one meeting from 1970 to 1G71.

Chapter TIII. BSalaries and vages

Table 16-2
Expenditures
Appropriation and (Ezgfiﬁi)
oblipations
3 5 ;
(i) Established posts seeceessccsannss 5,935 000 5,9L8,266 (13,2€6)
(ii) Temporary assistance sesevs-- reas. 80,000 93,641 {13,641)
(iii) Individuzl experts and
CONSUILANTS srorecnracncanonsnnsas 3k0,000 321,940 18,060
(iv) Overtime and night
differential «.ovuiiiirerivnsesns ces 35,000 30,303 L, 697
TOTAL ¢,390,000 6,394,150 ( 4,150)

16.3 The deficit of $13,266 under established posts was attributeble to the fact
that a larger number of posts were filled in the last querter than had been
anticipated.

16.4 The deficit of $13,641 under temporary assistance was due to increased staff
requirements for interpreters duvring the latter part of the year in connexion with
the meetings programme. Due to the rescheduling of some of the meetings, it was
not possible to utilize the services of IAEA interpreters within the Common
Services Agreement as had heen foreseen. Additicnal costs were also incurred for
the payment of covertime for temporary assistance staff which had not been foreseen
at the time the revised estimates were prepared.

16.5 The surplus of $18,060 under individual experts and consultants was
attributable to the difficulties in commissioning certain studies in time for
completion before the end of the year.

16.6 Due to planning and the application of very strict administrative controls

on the use of overtime during the last months of the year, a surplus of $4,697 vas
reazlized under overtime and night differential.

=33~



Chapter IV. Common staff costs

16.7 The net deficit of $59,705 occurred under this chapter as the result of an
under-estimation of actual reguirements for travel on recruitment, transfer and
separation, for installation grants and for removal costs, due basically to a
high rate of turncover of gtaff.

Chapter V. Travel of starff

Table 16-3
Expenditures
Appropriation and (ii??i?i)
obligations
$ $ $
(i} Travel of staff on official
BUSINESS wevecteraroroniascnanas . 125,000 126,46k (1,464)
(ii) Travel of staff and dependants
On Home 1EBVE +ecureoasscansnrssas 125,000 126,557 {1,557)
(iii) Travel of industrial field
AAVISErS cevscsoavracooscnsronoans 70,000 62,535 7,465
TOTAL 320,000 315,556 bbbk

16.8 4 deficit of $1,46L4 in respect of travel of staff on official business and
of $1,557 in respect of travel of staff and dependants on home leave was offset by
a surplus of $7,465 in respect of travel of industrial field advisers, resulting
in a net unexpended balance of $4,kLk under this chapter.

Chapter VI. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 5, of the Staff
Regulations; hosgspitality

16.9 The unexpended balance of $L417 under this chapter was due in part to the
application of strict administrative controls on the use of hospitality funds.

Chapter VII. Permanent equipment

16.10 The savings under this chapter resulted from the inability to purchase
aircooling equipment in 1970 as planned. Difficulties arising in connexion with
the bidding procedure prevented delivery of the equipment during 1970.

Chapter VIII. Maintenance, operation and rental of premiges

16.11 The surplus of $4,752 under this chapter was attributable to the fact that
a gsection of the additional premises made available to UNIDD in 1970 was occupied
later than had been originally anticipated.

34



Chapter IX. General expenses

16.12 The deficit of $33,127 incurred under this chapter was due to the increase
in UNIDO's operational programmes with a consequential increase in expenditure for
communications, in spite of the fact that stringent controls were exercised and
every available economy measure was applied.

Chapter ¥, Publications programme and contractual reproduction services

16.13 The over-all deficit of $2,946 under this chapter was due to the difficulty
encountered in estimating accurately the amount of work that could bhe completed by
the use of the IATA reproduction facilities during any given period.

Chapter XI. Headguarters Planning and Administrative Management

16.14 The unexpended balance of $50,635 under this chapter resulted essentially
from further delays in planning the permanent headquarters which is to be
constructed by the Austrian Goverrment. The planning delays meant that the
services of certain consultants needed for UNIDO related activities were deferred
until a later date.

Chapter XIT. Provisional posts

16.15 The small surplus of $4,679 under this chapter was attributable mainly to
the fact that a part of the cost of some provisional posts was met from the
appropriation for established posts.

~35-



PART VIII

SPECTIAL MISSIONS AND RELATED ACTIVITTES

Section 17. Epecial missions

- U8 dellars
Appropriation «.c.sccvoecarssaasnns s ebaca e ceeaeene hesaoanes 7’668,500
Expenditures and obligations ...vveervevrcnnansas e meenas vees 7,632,891
Su_rplus e r s e E e s s e e a e e E s e e S et e amnne E gt e PP 355609
Expenditures
and Surplus

Chapter Appropriation  obligations (deficit)

g 5
T. United Wations Truce Supervision
Organization in Palestine (UNTSO) 5,388,300 5,305,762 82,538

IT. United Nations Military Observer
Group in India and Pakistan
(UNMOGIP) vueucnenn e Ceaeeanan 1,181,500 1,250 ,84) (66,304)

IIT. United Wations Commission for
the Unification and Rehabilitation

of Korea (UNCURK) ceveo- senesas cee. 282,000 278,296 3,70k
IV. United Hations Supply Depot in
PiS8 veveserogantoonennsounnns vesee 118,500 112,635 6,265

V. United Wations Council fer
Namibia and Commissioner for
Namibia .oe.e.. et . 189,300 195,569 (6,269}

VI. 8Special Committee on the
Situation with regard to the
Implementation of the Declaration
on the Granting of Indevpendence
to Colonial Countries and Peoples.. 93,500 108,375 (14,875)

VII. Special Committee on the Policies
of Apartheid of the Government of
the Republic of South Africa s-w-e- 2,500 2,481 19

VIII. Acd Hoe Working Group of Experts
establicshed under resolution 2
{XXTII) of the Commission on

Human Rights eeseessesvaesansnasse 139,700 120,655 15,0L5
IX. United Nations Middle E=zst
MiSSION cveovesoenanncasocas vee-ea 146,600 136,075 10,525

=36~



Expenditures

and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligations (deficit)
$ $ $
¥. 8pecial Working Group established
under resolution & (XXV) of the
Commission on Human Rights ........ 10,900 11,626 ( T726)

XI. Representative of the Secretary-
General to Nigeria on Humanitarian
Activities ...... e researea vaes 30,000 33,375 (3,373)

XIT. Special Committee tec Investigate
Israeli Practices Affecting the
Human Rights of the Population

of the Occupied Territories..-..... 52,000 55,205 {3,205)
AIiIT. Representative of the Secretary-
General to Peril sseereannss cosanes. 20,000 7,410 12,590
XIV. United Nations Special Mission
to the Republic of Guinea ......... 13,300 13,683 ( 383)
XV. Miscellaneous claims and
adjustments for prior years ...... . - 200 ( go00)
TOTAL 7,668,500 7,632,891 35,609

17.1 The major elements which have given rise to the net unexpended balance of
$35,609 undér this section are explained by chapter below.

Chapter 1. United Nations Truce Supervision Organization in Palestine (UNTSO)

17.2 Of the surplus of $82,538 which occurred under this chapter, some $52,700
related to relay station eguivment and generators which, although requisitioned in
1970, could not be delivered until 1971, In view of this development it is
anticipated that provision Tor this egquipment will need to be included in the
Secretary-General's request for supplementary estimates for 1971. The remaining
surplus in the amount of scme $30,000 occurred as a consequence of vacancies in
the administrative and technical establishment and the need to deploy scme staff
to meet special needs at other missions.

Chapter II. United Naticns Military Observer Group in India and Pakistan (UNMOGIP)

17.3 Although the relocaticn of the International Radic Station from Karachi to
Ravalpindi tock place in December 1969, it was necessary to retain throughout 1970
the sernior trained staff which had been temporarily assigned to this mission to
effect the installation of the equipment in the new station, resulting in an
additional expenditure of some 353,000 for salaries, common staff costs and home
leave travel. Terminal payments due to the unexpected resignation of a technician
gave rise to further additional expenditures in the amount of some $16,000,

-37-



Chapter V. United Nations Council for KNamibia and Commissioner for Namibia

17.4 The deficit of $6,269 under this chapter related to the establishment of the
Travel Documents Office in Fast Africa and covered the printing costs of the travel
documents to be issued by that Office, an expense which had not been taken into
account in the appropriation.

Chapter VI. ©Special Committee on the Situation with regard to the Implementation
of the Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial
Countries and Peoples

17.5 In connexion with the tenth anniversary of the Declaraticn on the Granting of
Independence to Cclonial Countries and Peoples, the Special Committee requested

an analytical study on the subject of decolornization. In order to draft this study
it was necessary for the Department of Trusteeship and Hon-Self-Governing Territories
to recruit experts and supporting secretarial assistance, resulting in an
over-expenditure of $14,875 under this chapter.

Chapter VITI. Ad Hoc Working Group of Experts established under resolution 2
(XXIII) of the Commission orn Human Rights

17.6 The unexpended balance of $19,0h5 under this chapter related to the field
mission of the Ad Hoc Working Group of Experts and resulted from the fact that the
Group was actvally smaller than that originally provided for, as well as the fact
that in most cases accommodations were provided by the Govermments visited.

Chapter IX. United Nations Middle East Mission

17.7T A decrease in the uge of the aircraft made available to the Special
Representative for travel within the mission area, with a consequential reduction
in rental costs, resulted ir an unexpended balance of $10,525 under this chapter.

Chapter XI¥I. Representative of the Seeretary-General to Peru

17.8 The appropriation of $20,000 under this chapter included $17,000 for the
travel and subsistence of the personal representative and adviser, and $3,000 for
miscellaneous expenses. Actual travel and subsistence requirements amounted to
only $7,410, resulting in an unexpended balance of $12,590.

~38-



PART IX

OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS EIGHE COMMISSICNER FOR REFUGEES

Section 18, Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

US dollars
ApDropriation «ecssreessssiisanirsisinsassencarronsasenaseaees 4 270,100
Expenditures and obligations «v.veeevevioassrcsersarsasonssas L 26G 341
BUXPLUS sovsrnrcenscvrannaan s srescecunaseasosur s At mmsaba b as 759
Expenditures
and Surplus
Chapter Appropriation obligaticns  (deficit)
$ $ $
T. Salaries c.ocicessevvnsacnaas ceeees 2,062,000 2,948,376 13,62k
II. Common staff costs reecorscnes: e 806,000 816,081 (10,081)
III., Travel on official business «..... 178,000 176,656 1,344
IV. Public information activities .... 31,000 29,601 1,399
V. Hospitality cececcerveoraccnnnan - 8,100 8,100 -
VI. Permanent equipment .............. 34,000 3k ,592 (  592)
VII. General eXpensesS covseesssarancacas 237,000 241,473 { 4,473)-
VIII. Contractual printing «sccorcecacss 14,000 14, 462 ( ueé2)
TOTAL 4,270,100 b ,269,341 759

18.1 The unexpended balance of $13,62L4 under chapter I, Salaries, resulted
essentially from the fact that the projected increases in post adjustment payments
and in general service salary scales in the field offices came later than
anticipated. In addition it was decided to postpone until 1971 the dispatch of

an evaluation mission of two consultants to the United Republic of Tanzania.

18.2 The net deficit of $10,081 under chapter II, Common staff costs, resulted
mainly from additional transfer, storage and home leave costs which could not be
anticipated at the time the supplementary estimates for 1970 were prepared.

18.3 Of tne net deficit of $4,473 under chapter VII, General expenses, $2,476
related to communications and $2,990 to miscellaneous supplies and services, while

a saving of $2,606 was achieved in respect of rental and maintenance of field office
premises.

-30-



18.4 A general account of the activities of the Office of the High Commissicner in
1970 is provided in the annual report of the United Nations High Commissicner for
Refugees to the Economie and Social Council ard to the General Assembly. 1/ A

more detailed performance report on the assistance activities of the Office in 1970
will be submitted to the Executive Cocmmittee of the High Commissioner's Programme

in document A/AC.96/u4Lg,

1/ Official Records of the Gereral Assemblv, Twentv-fifth Session,
Surnlement No. 12 (A/8012),

=ho-



PART X

TNTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

Section 19. Internaticnal Court of Justice

U3 dollars
Appropriation ... ...... et vee e e ieeaeaaa J e.. 1,438,000
Expenditures and obllgatlons feeseaaacaas o vennean cesasenenann 1,406,133
Surplus ...e..... e aeeeaena Ceeraaarean Ceeeeisacseneaaaae ces 31,867
Expenditures
and
Chapter Appropriation obligations Surplus
g Z 3
T. Belaries and expenses of Members
of the Court ...... Chreraenenas Ceaae 761,000 751,911 9,089
IT. BEalaries, wages and expenses of
the Registry ....... Crheaean e eeeaa 560,000 543,690 16,310
TII. Common Services ou.w.veeeaesnns e 165,000 102,140 2,860
IV. Permanent equipment ......ceveee.a.. 12,000 8,392 3,608
TOTAL 1,438,000 1,506,133 31,867

19.1 On 5 February 1970, after resuming its deliberations at the beginning of
January, the Court delivered its judgement in the case concerning the Barcelona
Traction, Light and Power Ccmrany, Limited (New Application: 1962) between
Belgium and Spain. On 29 July 1970, the Security Council decided to request an
advisory opinion of the Court concerning the Legal Conseguences for States of the
Continued Fresence of South Africa in Namivia (South West Africa) notwithstanding
Security Council resolution 276 (1970), and written statements were submitted to
the Court in November. In zddition to its judicial work, the Court, the composition
of which vas altered by the entry into office on 6 February of five new Members
elected to replace those whose terms of office expired on 5 February, dealt with
a number of administrative matters, including the elections of its President, its
Viece-Fresident and members of its Chamber and committees, and adoption of its
budget estirates for 1971. At the request of one of the parties, the President,
in accordance with the terms of the relevant instrument, appointed a number of
arbitral tribunals to which two digputes had been submitted.

19.2 Ap amount of $9,080 remained unspent under chapter I for the following
main reasons: {a) there was a saving on travel on official business ($2,823});

“hl-



(b} the Members of the Court did not exercise their full entitlements under
General Assembly resolution 85 (I) in respect of annual journeys ($1,317); (c) the
credit for travel and removal expenses of retiring and newly elected judges left

a surplus of $3,687; (d) the provision for ad hoc judges left a balance of $1,06k;
and (e) some minor savings were achieved ir respect of miscellaneous supplies

and services ($198).

19.3 Of the amount of $16,310 which remained unspent under chapter II, $8,197
related to the fact that a number of vacancies in the staff remained unfilled
during part of the finaneial year. In addition, there were savings in the amount
of $5,853 on home leave as well as official travel, $1,042 on dependency allowaences
and education grants and $1,218 on other common staff costs.

19.4 Under chapter III, a net surplus of $2,860 oceurred. Thus there were
unexpended balances in respect of contractual printing ($3.106), maintenance of
equipment ($335), miscellaneous expenses ($290), telephone services ($2U6) as
well as other minor surpluses {$237). The total of these surpluses ($4,214) was
partly offset by deficits in respect of the distribution of documents ($268) and
cable, telegraph and wireless sxpenses ($1,086).

19.5 Of the surplus of $3,608 under chapter IV, $3,330 related to savings in

respect of the purchase of new furniture and office equipment and the balance of
$278 to savings in the provision for the Court's Library.

Lo



ESTIMATES OF INCOME

-3

Approved Actual Increase
estimate income (decrease)
& $ $
PART I. INCQOME FROM STAFF ASSESSMENT
Income section 1. Income from staff
ASSCSSMENE +.......... Cieans i 19,205,000 19,345,515 140,515
TOTAL, PART I 19,205,000 19,345,515 140,515
PART II. OTHER INCCME
Income section 2. Funds provided from
extra-budgetary accounts +.ooeievin i
I. Technical Assistance component of
United Nations Development
Programme :
Contribution towards
administrative and operational
services costs of the United
Naticns as a participating
organization -.+... Ch e trereneenes 1,87kL,400 1,941,116 66,716
IT. Voluntary funds for the Programme
of the High Commissioner for
ReTUZEESE toerennenranenenanssnsans 536,200 536,202 2
III. United Nations Joint Staff Pension
FURA evenrenen Cereereaeea. Ceieaan 45,000 39.923 (5,077)
Total, income section 2 2,455,600 2,517,241 61,61
Income section 3. General income
(1) Rental income «sessrorsetascancasna 2]49,000 268,632 19,632
(ii) Reimbursement for staff services
furnished to specialized agencies
and Others seesetscsrearennnseenns 1,044,500 1,055,664 11,164
{iii) Tncome from bank interest +eeeeson 65,000 65,872 872



1.

1570
Anproved Actual Increase
estimate income (decrease)
) ) $ v
{iv) Szle of used ecuipment ........ e 95,000 56,481 (36,519)
(v) Refund of prior years'
expenditure «covervoncaaias ceaean 225,000 238,913 13,913
{vi) Contributions from non-menmber
States cercoisanaos ceeasse cosa-aee 1,983,000 1,983,345 345
(vii) PRevenue from television and
Similar SeYVICEY ssecovraosnssoaroase ll:l_5,OOO hio L3aé (hy56h)
{viii} Miscellanecus iNCOME +veseoncass .o 125,000 79,365 (b5,635)
(ix) Reimbursement for part of
construction costs of the United
Nations building in Santiago,
Chile «oveoencs Cem e craen. 120,000 163,000 43,000
(x} Refund - United Nations Joint
Stalff Pension Fund sescoaceanes con LL1 610 321,94k (119,666)
Total, income section 3 4,763,110 L, 543,652 (119,458)
Income section 4. Revenue-producing
activities
1. United Nations Postal
AdmINIStIabion ceereeernnncrsannas . h,200,000 4,219,480 19,480
II. Sale of publications se+:-» EEREER 235,125 105,708 (129,427)
TiTl. Visitorsg' Services
(Headquarters/Geneva) »-ecee--e-an.  (128,000) (201,419) (73,419)
IV. Souvenir/gift shops and
Catering SOrvVICES savesscarnrsovens 410,000 Lhi 172 31,172
Total, income section 4 4,717,125 h,s6k, 041 (152,18k)
TOTAL, PART IT 11,935,835 11,725,834 (210,001}
- Income secticon 2. Funds provided Ffrom extra-budgetary accounte

The increased reimbursement of $66,716 reccived from UNDP is attributable

to Bpecial Industrial Services (SIS} projects funded from the UNDP Technical
Assistance component which are not included in the estimates used as the basis for

~lh-



calculating the approved field programmes of the previous biennium. SIS projects
are usually short-term advisory missions carried out by the United Nations
Industrial Development Organization on the basis of country requests. A subvention
of 14 per cent is added to provide for administrative and cperational services
costs related to SIS projects.

2. The reduction of $5,077 in the amount reimbursed by the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Fund represents the travel and subsistence expenses incurred by the
three members of the Board of Auditors. In previous years these reguirements

were provided for under expenditure section 1 and offset by an entry under

income section 2 since the costs involved were reimbursed by the Fund. Under
current arrangements, the Fund meets these costs directly. In the 1970 budget no
provision was made under expenditure sections for this purpose. The correspending
income i1tem was inadvertently meintained under income section 2.

Income scctlon 3., General income

3. Actual income under the section as a whole fell short of the approved
estimate by a net amount of $119,458.

ki, Significant increases occurred in respect of rental income ($19,632) due
principally to a revisicn, as from 1 June 1970, in the rate per square foot for
space in the Secretariat building and in respect of the item relating to the
reimbursement by the Govermment of Chile over a ten-year period of part of the
construction costs for the United Wations building in Santiago ($43,000). The
latter amount represented an additional partial payment in respect of previous
instalments, which had been less than the anticipated annual sum of $120,000 due
to fluctuations in the rate of exchange. Significant decreases oeccurred in
regard to the sale of used ecuipment ($38,519), in miscellaneous income (3L5,635)
ané in the refund of the Organization’s contribution to the United Wations Joint
Staff Pension Fund in respect of participant withdrawals ($119,666). The estimates
under the latter categories are based largely on the experience of the previous
year, whereas the actual outcome depends on factors which are difficult to
determine with any accuracy in advance.

Income section 4, Revenue-producing activities

-

S. A net shortfall of $152,18L4 occurred under this section.

6, Although the net income from the sale of United Nations postage stamps under
chapter I and from the Souvenir Shop, Gift Centre and Catering Services under
chapter IV exceeded the approved estimates by a total of $50,.652, revenue from the
sale of publications under chapter II fell short by $129,417 and the projected loss
from the operation of the Visitors' Services under chapter III was greater than had
been anticipated, resulting in a shortfall of $73,419. With regard to the sale of
publications, the total gross revenue was some $164,000 less than estimated, as
reflected in both cash billings for publications as well as in cash sales through
the Bookshop. With respect to the Bockshop, the reduced income resulted
principally from the closure of the Headquarters building between 12 and 24 Cctober
during the special twenty-fifth anniversary session of the General Assembly.
Hevertheless, the Bookshop's results were very close to the actual performance in
the previous year. The sharp drop in collection from cesh billings reflects

(a) the general slow-down in payments due to the level of economy both in the

-L5-



United States and in parts of Furope, and (b} the high level of collection in 1969
of overdue accounts from previous years which left little indebtedness to be
carried over for collection during 1970. As to the Visitors' Services, the
attendance figure fell below 1 million for the first time in almost a decade,
resulting in a decrease in gross fees of some $100,470 as compared to 1969. This
is attributed to at least two factors, both of which were mentioned in the
Secretary-General's report on the supplementary estimates for 1970 (A/8083). The
first was the closure of the buildings to the public between 12 and 24 October,

a period during which 45,640 persons visited Headquarters the previous year.
During this period, no reduction could be made in the guide force since they were
assigned special duties in connexion with the security arrangements for those
members of the public who were given access to the building for official business,
The second factor was the general economic decline, which is reflected in all
tour-related activities in the. City of New York. In addition, there was an upward
revision in the monthly gross salasries for guides and dispatchers as from

1 October 1970,

_Lé-



